BILL

No. 12 of 1910.

An Act to Ratify Certain Money By-laws of the City of Lethbridge and Amend its Charter.

(Assented to

1910.)

WHEREAS, the City of Lethbridge has petitioned for the ratification of certain money by-laws of the city, which said by-laws, having been duly advertised and approved by the burgesses as required by the Lethbridge Charter, have been finally passed by the said council, and for certain amendments to the charter of the said city, and it is deemed expedient to grant the prayer the said city.

to grant the prayer the st;

Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law number 53 of the City of Lethbridge, being a by-law to raise the sum of forty-four thousand five hundred dollars (\$44,500) for defraying the city's share of certain local improvements, street grading, cement walks and expenditure on sodding and boulevards, together with any debentures issued or to be issued as authorized by such by-law are hereby ratified and confirmed and declared to be binding upon the said city.
- 2. By-law number 61 of the City of Lethbridge, being a by-law to raise the sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars (\$28,000) for the construction of a new main sewer, the purchase of a new boiler and the necessary extensions for the transmission of light and power throughout the city and for developing a certain coal seam to be used in connection with the city's waterworks and power plant, together with any debentures issued or to be issued as authorized by such by-law are hereby ratified and confirmed and declared to be binding upon the said city.
- 3. By-law number 62, being a by-law of the City of Lethbridge to raise the sum of sixty-two thousand dollars (\$62,000) for meneral purposes authorized under title XXI of the Lethbridge Charter, which purposes are in said by-law set out as follows:
 - (a) For street extensions;
 - (b) For the acquisition of lands for city storage purposes;
 - (c) For acquiring lands, the property of the Lethbridge Agricultural Society;
 - (d) For acquiring lands for use as a public cemetery;
 - (e) For completion of fire hall number 1; purchasing new fire engine; installing new alarm system and procuring a site for fire hall number 2 and the erection of the fire hall thereon;

together with any debentures issued or to be issued as authorized by such by-law are hereby ratified and confirmed and declared to be binding upon the said city.

- 4. By-law number 69 of the City of Lethbridge, being by-law to raise the sum of forty-six thousand dollars (\$46,000 for general purposes authorized under title XXI of the Lett bridge charter, which purposes are in said by-law set out a follows:
 - (a) For acquiring by purchase certain lands adjoining the city for park purposes;

(b) For acquiring certain lands within the city, being block 167 and 168 for park purposes;

together with any debentures issued or to be issued as author ized by such by-law are hereby ratified and confirmed and declared to be binding upon the city.

- 5. Section 9 of title XXII of the Lethbridge Charter i hereby amended by adding thereto the words: "but the signature to such coupons may be lithographed thereon."
- 6. Section 1 of title XXXIII of the Lethbridge Charte is hereby amended by striking out the word "and" where it last occurs in the first paragraph thereof, being the seventeenth line of said section.

7. Section 1 of title II of the Lethbridge Charter is hereby

repealed and the following substituted therefor:
"The inhabitants of the said described as follows, that is to say: Those portions of section thirty-six (36) and of the north-east quarter of section twenty-five (25) in nine (9), both in range twenty-two (22) west of the fourth initial meridian, lying to the east of Belly River; the north halves of sections twenty-nine and thirty (29 and 30) and all sof sections thirty-one and thirty two (31 and 32) and that portion of section thirty-three (33) lying to the south and west of the westerly line of the right-of-way of the Alberta Railway & Irrigation Company's railway erected through said section; all of section five (5), and the south half of section six (6) and the east half of the north-east quarter of section six (6), in township nine (9), all of which are in range twentyone (21) west of the said initial meridian; together with all lands east of Belly River surveyed as Government road allowance, bounding and abutting on such sections; and such persons as shall hereafter become inhabitants of such locality are hereby incorporated into the municipal corporation under the name of the City of Lethbridge."